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1. DIs CIPLINARY PROCEmDIhGo*- OALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVnRAGE BY CLUB
LICENSEE DURING PRCHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDI-
NANCE -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO NON-MEMBERS, IN VIOLA-
TION OF: RULE 5. 0F .STATE REGULATIONS NO. .7 - bMPLOYMJNT OF DIS-
QUALIFIED PERSONS AS. BARTENDERS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDI- . - .
NANCE - HINDERING INVES TIGATIOV IN VIOLATION OF R S 33 1-35
LICER Iuh RE VOKED.»qM.”F;:_
In the Mattcr of Dl c1pllnary ) -
Proceedlng agalnst e )
PENN BLACH DROPLRTY OVNbP'S
- ASSOCIATION, INC.,. : )
Penn Beach, . o T R SRR R AP
Lower.Penns Neck Townshlp,.. ) CONPLUSIONS
P. 0. Pennsv1lle, New Jersey, v - . AND .
o ) ORDER
Holder of. Club Llense CB-2,
issued by the Township Com- )
mittee of the Township of )

Lower Penns Neck.

George

S. Ffiédman, Esq{,'At+orney for Defendant-Licensee.

Harry Caste;baum, Esq > ‘Attorney for Department of AlCOhOlic”hf'”

- Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMIG SIONLR

The following charges were preferred against the de

fendant llcensee

n. On uunday, June 27 1943, between the huuls'”

- ..of 2:00.A.M. and 2:35. A. M you sold and served

....alcoholic beverages .on your'lic@nsed premises, in
- violation of Section 7 of an ordinance adopted by

z:‘mv;th@-Township Committee of. the Township of Lower
o - Penns Neck: on April 17, 1936, as amended on May 3,

- 1940-and September 20, 1940, which ordinance pro-
hlbltS any such act1v1t3 after 2:00 A M. on Sundmys.

Lf“2 On the dat“ Just aPorLsald between ths hours
, ofllz 45 A.M. and 2:35 A.M. you sold alcoholic
- beverages to persons other; than bona fide members -

* of your club and their bona fide guests,. in viola-

A.Vtionvof Rule 5. of State Regulations No. 7,  and
~“81nce such sales exceeded the terms of your license
. -as defined by R. S. 33:1- 12\5), jou thoreby also
-gv1olated R.S. 33: 1-2.

"3, On the date last aforesaid,'and on divers days
tprior: thereto, you had in. your emnploy Anna Early
‘and: Helen Kelly, female bartenders or attendants or -

A:;bmployees wio served liquor at the bar and else-

; where on the licensed premises,. in violation of

'“;%Scctlon 11 of an. ordinance adopted on. April 17,

- 1936 by the: Township Committee of the Township of -
-Lower Penns.. lieck, as amend@a on- May 3, 1040 and

-af;;SoptGmber ¢O l94
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"j. On the date last aforesaid, at about 2:35 A.M.,
while investigators of the Department of Alcohollc
" Beverage -Control were on your licensed premises
investigating the above dlleged violations occurring
~on-that date, you hindered and failed to facilitate
such 1nvest1gatlon, in v1o]at10n of R.o ‘33*1»35‘"w

' Defmndant pleaded guilty to charge (3) dnd entered a
loa of not ﬂullty to chargeb (1), (2) and- (4)

Investlfator Schul@r of the Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Contrel testified that on Sunday, June 27, 1943, at
1:30 A.M., he entered the licensed premises of defendant and he .
lmmedlateiy proceeded to the bar. Notwithstanding the fact that
he was neither a member nor a bona fide guest of,a member, he was
- permitted to purchase a glass of beer from a woman - Dartenaer.
While standing at the bar he engaged in conversation with SPVtle
men who treated him to several more glasses of beer. The manager
of the club informed Investigator Schuler, at about 1l:55 A.M.
that he was wantéd outside and he thereupon left the licensed
premises. A little over a half hour later, accompanied by In-
vestigator Lockwood and a local pollce officer, he returned to
the licensed premises and, after identifying himself and hJa_“'
companions, the three were permitted to enter the bu;ldlng.J At
this time, the patrons were "three deep at the bar™, Invebtlgu-
tor.Schuler immediately seized two pitchers of beer standirig on
tables near the door. As he attenpted to seize a third pitcher
containing beer which had just been drawn from the tap and placed
on the bar by the bartender, the manager, Clifford Kelly, quickly
snatched this pitcher and spilled the contents thereof over his
shoulder. '

Investigator Lockwood COPTObOPdtLd in cubstﬂnce, the
testimony of IHVCbtleuOT Schuler and-stated in addition thereto
that his efforts ta ascertain data from many persono pregent
regarding tnelr membershlp or guest statuq, wore in vain.

Clifford Kclly, the mnnagér, r@culled the presence of
Investigator Schuler on the two occasions on uunday morning, June
27, 1943, .and admitted the "pitcher grabbing" incident testlfled
to by the investigator. His tYpl¢ﬂcthﬂ for this occurrence was
that, ‘he disposed- of the beer in order to prevent its subsequent
use as evidence. When asked whether he hélped“lnveStigator»Lock—
wood identify the members, Mr. Kelly replied, "No, sir, I was
pinched and I never opened my mouth." Mr. Kelly, Anna Early, an
employee, and James Cahill, 2 member of the club, denied that
alcoholic beverages were old or served after legal hours on the
morning in question.. Anna Early, however, admitted selling and
serving a glass -of beer to Investigator Schuler during his first.
appearance at the club on the mornlng of June 27, 1943. Her
testimony also disclosed that she was still selllnv and serving
alcoholic beverages in violation of- the municipal ordinance for-
‘bidding female employees to do so, even after the charges had
been preferrea agalnst une defendant.

Regardlesg of the- testlmony offered by defendant which
denies the sale of alcoholic: beverages during prohibited hours on
the Sunday morning in question,-d am satisfied that a violation
occurred. Mr. Kelly's disposition of the pitcher full of beer
indicates beyond any question that he was fully aware that a
violation had occurred. His. explanation at the hearing that the
beer was spilled to prevent its use as evidehce; dispels any
doubt as to the sale and service of alcoholic bevera es after
2:00 A.M. Furthermore, the action of the manager in competing
with the investigator for possession of the pitcher of beer is
in itself evidence of an attempt to hinder the investigetion.
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His assertion that he "was pinched and never -opemed his mouth",
when asked whether he assisted the other investigator so that the
names .of members could be obtalned is further proof of his lack
of cooperation. a0 '

Although defendant- lloensee is a corporatlon, 1t is
respon31ble for the acts of its employees. - Re Kneller, Bulletin
49, Item 4; Stein v. Passaic, Bulletin 451, Item 5. A corpora-
tion can only act through its agents, offlcers or: employees.
See Re Almac Tavern, Bulletin 55 Item 10. I therefore find
the .defendant guilty of charges %1), (2) "and (4) on the evidence
adduced at the hearing. As to chargo (3), a plca of gullty has
alreadv been entered.

I note that, in addition to tne lnbt%nt VlOldtlonb,
defendant has a previous adjudicated rec¢ord. 1Its license was
suspended by the local issuing authority on two separate occa-
sions for violations of the munieipal ordinance regarding closing

" hours. ' The first suspension for five days became effective Febru-
~ary 18, 1939 and the second suspension for five days became ef-
fectlvo March 2, 1942. Inasmuch as defendant. has already been

- penalized tw1oc for violations of cloq:ng hour regulations, it is
“quite apparent that utter disregard and disrespect for law have
‘been shown.. In addition to being gu:lty in the instant case of
an. after hours violation, it has, through its employees, commlt-
ted other offenses as well. Under the 01rcumqtunces, I have no
,alterndtlve but to revoke defondunt's llcense =

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on thlS lBth ddj of December, 1943,_

ORDERED that Club Liccnuc CB-%2 ., JuSdCd by the Township
- Committee -of the Township of Lower Penns Neck to Penn Beach
.Property Owner's Association, ‘Inc. for premises Penn Beach, Lower
Penns Neck Townsnlp, be an the same 1s hereby revoked,. effective
lmmcdlatcly R : e
ALFRED .E. - DRISCOLL S
Commissioner.

2. MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED ~ CRIME. OF' FORGERY FOUND TO
INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE. |
DISQUALIPICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE

YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT LONTRARY TO PUBLIC TNTERLST - APPLICA—
TION TO LIFT GRANTED. - o

In the Matter of an Application ) - T
. to remove Disgualification be- . CONCLUSIONS

cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) - = AND
to R.S. 33:1-31.2. - 5 ORDER

Case No. 310.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In February 1933 petitioner, in a Court of Quarter Ses-
sions, was found guilty of the crime of forgery and was sentenced
to serve from three to seven years in State's Prison. He was re-
leased on parole on November 1, 1934. The crime involved moral
turpitude and, accordingly, Lhw petitioner was disqualified from
holding a license to sell alcoholic beverages or be employed by a
licensee in this State.
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- . . Petitioner, pursuant to- R 8:-33:2-31.2, “now” seeka -
removal of the- above mentloned d]SOHallflcathH.;lﬁlvﬂ o

At the hearlng a sales representatlve for-a “Targe ™
corporation, a former police officer and an employee of a tele-
phone company testified on behalf -of petitioneri™ Each witness
has known him for more ‘than five years and ‘each Hag:had ample '

opportunlty to observe his conduct.

‘They testified that petltion—

er resides with his wife and dauchtpr and that ‘hils conduct durlng
the past five years has been excellent. ' Petitionsr. LPStlfled
that his arrest .and conviction :arose from the fact: that’, Whlle
Pmploypd as a bookkeeper for a corporation; e - 51cned ‘the name’

of an officer of the COPpOPdthﬂ to ca“talm ‘papers. 'He &llabes
that he did so with the consent of the officer but that issue
cannot be determined herein.. Appdreﬂtlj he’ madc a 51n le mls—.
otep and. he has been aacqaauely phnlshcd S e _ Vuf

The fact that aesplLe hlu conVJht1on petltloner 1orked

L on- licensed. premises for the past
as to whether he should be. granted relief  herein. When asked: at
the hearing whether he knew:-of his. dJSOU&¢1;1€&LlOH, petlt;oncr
stated that he was unaware of such dloqualelcatlon unt1¢ a- short
time zgoj that no one ever gquestioned his right to be so employod
and that he voluntarily filed this pctltlon immédiately after con-
sulting an.attorney. Ignorance of the law would not excuse him
if this were a criminal or disciplinary’ proceeding, but- knowledge
of the law is not a necessary. ingredient of - the' good faith -essen-

tial in rehabilitation proceedings.

several years r¢1“os a questlon

Re Case No, 61, Bulletin 338,

Item 2. I conclude that petitiomer. has acted in good faith. Re
Case No.161, Bulletin 477, Item 11; Re Case No. 175,\Bullet1n 492,
Item 7;~Re-Case NOw 163, 'Bulletin’509 Item 3. 0 e

I find that petltloner has been ta w—ubldlng for. the past
nlnc years-and that his continued association with the alcoh011c
‘beverage industry will not be contrary to public interest.

Accordingly, it -is, on this 22nd day of December, _943,

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory dlsqudllflcutlon
because of the conviction described herein be and the same is .
hereby lifted, in accordance with the prov151ons of R.u Bﬂ l 31 2.

ALFRED h DnleOLL
Comm1531one1

APPFLLQTE DUCISIONS - MONDT and PJZWER Ve HOHWH BFRGEN

RALPH 0. MONDT and JACK POZNER,
Appéllants,
V.
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE
TOWNGHIP OF NORTH BERGEN,

Respondent.

- em e e e eea vew e e em e e ew e e e

)
)
)
>,
)
)

ON APPEAL T
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS

Cyr11 J. McCauley, nsq., Attorney for Appollants. _
Nicholas S. Schloeder, Foq.,-Attorney for Rpspondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Appellants appealed from a ten- day suspension of their
plenary retail consumption license C-70 issued for premises 3101

Hudson Boulevard, North Bergen.
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Respondent imposed the suspension after it had found ap-
pellants guilty on charges of permitting service and delivery of
an alcoholic beverage to, and consumptlon of said alcoholic bever~
age by, a minor upon their licensed premises. On the filing of.
this appeal an order was entered herein staying rospondent'e order
of suspension until further order of the Comm1531oner.

A stipulaflon of dlscontlnuance, sxgned by the attorneys
for both parties; has been filed, wherein leave is reque sted to
withdraw. the appeal. The miner 1nvolved in the case is nineteen
years of age.. No reason appedring to the contrary, the request.to
withdraw the appeal’ will be. granted and the suspen51on 1mposad by
respondent Wl]T be rcznstated ‘

Accordlngly, 1t 15, on. thl Brd day of December, 1943,

'ORDERED that the abovo appeal be and the Qame is hereby
dismissed; and it is further

. ORDERED that.the'ten»day suspension by respondent of ap-
pellants! plenary retail consumption license C-70, for premises
3101 Hudson Boulevard, North Bergpn, which guoptn510n was held in
abeyance pending dlSpOSltAOH of the instant appeal, is hereby
restored, to commence at 3 AM. on December 97 1943 and to
termlnate at 3 A, ‘on January 6 1944 : e

ALFRFD E. bRISCOLLf*V
~Commissioner.

b DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER ESTARLISHING SUSPENSTON PERIOD
(SEE BULLETIN 586, ITEM 2). : :

e

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against A Co

p

BERNARD SOLOMON
t/a HOF BRAU ‘

s/w Cor. Oak & Atlantic Aves. ORDER
Wildwood, N. J%.. :

N~

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-12, issued by the
Board of Comm1531onerq of the City )
of Wildwood.

Harry Tenenbaum, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- Licensee.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

' BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This matter being opened to me by Harry Tenenbaum, Esq.,
attorney for the defendant, Aind it appearing that’ the defendant
now operates his business- on an el“—vear ba51s, hav1ng for that
purpose madé substantial alterations to the bus iness premlses,
including the 1n5uallat10n of heating equipment in said premises
and the alteration of a part of the second floor of sdid premises
to provide year-round residential quarters for the defendant, and
it further appearing:that the defendant and his family now llve in
-the premises and a suspension. of the license during the month of *
January will constitute an effective penalty cons1°tent with the
violations of which the defendant was found guilty, and it being
desirable to close all dis c1p11nary cages as .soon as pogslble,
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consistent with-a fair and 1mpa“t1a1 udm1n1b+rat100 of the Alco-
hOliC BeVeIage Law, ana nothlng appeaflng Lo th@ contrarv‘

‘ It is; on: thls'&lst dgy of December ,4), ,
ORDERFD that the pena]ty h@re+oiorp on Septembel 17
1943, imposed on defendant in the above entitled proceedings,
wshall’commence on the 7th ‘day: of January next, @nd that Plenary.
Reétail- Conuumptlon License C- 12, issued by the Board  of Commis-’
sioners of the City of- Wlewood to Bernara So¢omon, t/a Hof" Brau,
‘for premises at’ the'Gouthwest corner of Oak and Atlantic Avenues,
‘Wildwood, be and thé same is hereby. suspended for ten '(10) days,
commenc1nb at 3:00 A.M. January 7, 1944 and ending at 3:00 A.M.
January 17, 1944. Ce

ALFR iD E. DRISCOLL
' qumlssiqnert

5. DISCIPLINARY“PROQEEDINGS/4WSALE_OF'ALCOHQLIC BEVERAGES DURING .
‘PROHIBITED HOURS, IN'VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING
- BAR TO REMAIN OPhN IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -~ SALE OF -
ALCOHOLIC- BLVLRAUE TO NON- MENBERQ, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 7 AND R. S. 33:1-2 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NWO. 38 -
HINDERING AND FAILING TO FACILITATE INVESTIGATION,. &N VIOLATION
OF R. 8. 33:1-35 - LICENSE REVOKED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedlngs ag alnst _ .

)
YOUNG MEN'S DEMOLBATIC CLUB - CONCLUSIONS
of LOWER PENNS NECK . )
W/S of Broadway ' : AND
Deepwater, Lower Penns Neck Twp. )
P.0. RFD Pemnns Grove, N. J. : © ORDER

Holder of Club License CB-3, issued
by the Township Committee of the )
Township of Lower Penns Neck.

Young Men's Democratic Club of Lower Penns Neck, by Jerome T,
Crossler,. uPCT@tdry

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

BY THE COMMISSIOJLR
| Llcensep pleads guilty to charges preferred uS follows:

"l. On Sunday, October 3 1943, you possessed on -,
your licensed preml & barrel from which beer of
the Otto Erlanger bxew1ng Company was being. drawn
_ . through a splgot or other dispensing apparatus of -
" which the name or brand of the manufacturer of .
' thdt beer was not attached, in violation -of Rule 1
of Late Regulatlong No. 92. : » . :

"2, On Sunday afternoon, October 3, 1943, at about
1:45 P.M. and\on Sunday evenlng, November 14, 1943,
at’ about b 35 P.M., you sold a served alcoholic.
bevergg@b on_your llcen)wd premlses in violation. of
Section 7 of an Ordinance adopted by . the Townshlp
Comm1t+em of the Town%hwp of Lowev Pcnns Neck on

-

ijﬁ
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Aprnl 17, 1936, as amended by Ordinance adopted by
said Townshlp Comm1ttee on eptember 20, 1940, = -~

which amended Section prohibits” any Quch act1v1ty

after 2:00 A. M., on bunday.i‘ '

"3, On both the dates and at thé times aforesald
‘you failed te have your bar ¢losed, in viglation of
" Section 6 of an Ordinance- adop*ed by the Townshi
Committee of the Township of Lower Penms Neck on “f
April 17, 1936, as amended by an Oleﬁan oaomt d:
by the sald Townsth Commlttoe on. ertember 20, '
1940, which umenaca Section rﬁqulres hars to be '
;cloged after 2:00 A.M., on Sunday o :

LV On both the dates and at the times ofOPLq 1d
you. sold alcoholic’ hcv<r““es to persong other tnan'

- bona fide members of your ciub and their bona fide .
guests, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations
No. 7, and since such sales cheadeav+he terms of
your license as deLﬂPd bj R.S. J) l—;@(ﬁ), you
~thereby also viclated R j? 1- *

“n5, On Sunddy, Hovember 14, 1945, at ubou+ 6 3,
P.M., you sold and delivered and allowed porm¢tt§d
and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholie
beverages, viz., one case contalnlng twenty~;our,""
twelve ounce bottles of beer, "at retail in thplr

~original containers for comsumption off the -
licensed premises, therpby violating Rule 1’ of

.. State Regulations Neo. 38, which Urthblta any
:such tjpe of sale or dollvery on Sunday o

"6, On the date and at the time lést aioresald
.. you sold alcoholic beverages for off-premises con-
. sumption, in violation of Rulc 5 of State Regula-
. tions No. 7, and since such sdles exceeded the - -
.. terms of your license as defined by R.S. 33 l 19(5),
T you. thereby also VlOluLQd R.S. 3)"”2.ﬁ
f"7l. On~oun&ay Novomber 14, 943,'wh1¢e 1nves+1~‘
.. gators of the Departmcnt of Alcoholic BCVLT@
Lol Control were on your licensed premis anbStlgut'
. .ing ‘the above allcged VLolaclons occu rlng on that-
’ dateé, you hindered and failed to facilitate such
';nvbstlgatlon, ;n v1olatloa of R.S¢° ngl 35.0

Irrespcctlvp of the plpa, inaf.bOﬂquwlPQd to diSmisSf
charvc (l) for the réason that Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 22
does not bj its. termo.opec1¢1 "llv Dnly to club licensees.

, Jn con51d~r ing. thc penalty to be imposed by rea rson” of
the admltteQ guilt on.thé cther charges, I nust examine the -
record .of the investigation. This record shows that the club-
defendant. ig ObVLOthy conducting 2 p?enpry “eta¢l consumptlon

bu51ness under its cluu lWCQHaG

, The 1nvest1"at10n, covnrlng two' da yg Joout six weeks
.apart shows that on thé first day, Sunday, October 3, 1943,
‘seventeen people were at the bar'und four additional persons
were in the service room, all drﬂnklng alcoholic beverages. Of
these seventeen people, nine names were secured, the others having
‘been allowed to leave the premises against the. request of the -

agents before their names could be secured. O0f the nine whose
names were obtained, only one definitely proved that he was 2a
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member of the club or a guest of such a member. . The others who
claimed to be members had no proof of their membership with them -
and those who claimed to -be guests of a member ‘cotld not give the
member's name. The eight persons who did not furnish proof of
membership, further, did not appear on the list of membership as
Contalned on the club's appllcatﬂons., ‘

At the. tlme of the second 1nveot1gatlon, again a Sunday,
Vovember 14, the club seems to have been. engaging in the sale of
alcoholic beverageés to nine people. HMost of these had no member-
ship in the club and refused to- glVe the 1nvest1gators any inform-
“ation. At least. six of® these rine people do not appear as members
in accordance with the memBership list contained in the club ap-
plication. It further appears that the club was exceeding the
terms. of its license in-that' it made « sale of a caSe of beer for
off~premises consumption: Incideéntally, the persons who purchased
the beer for off-premises consumption dre not members, or at least
thelr ‘names do- not appear on the c]ub appllgatlon as such members.

. It iumthcr appears that ‘the club . was selllng and serving
alcoholic boverdges at -the bar during prohlbited hours on two
Sundays. This is admittedly a violation of Section-7 of the local
ordinance of April 17, 1936 -as amended on Septembar 20, 1940,
prohibiting any sales or " bthlce ‘after 2:00 A.M. on Sunday, and
obv1ously, in violation iof Section 6 of said dmendod ordinance
which requires bars to be closed' fher 2000 A.M. on Sunduy. In
addition thereto, the :illegal sale 'on Surday for off-premises
consumption by this licerisee, Wwas further dggrdvatod by the fact
that such salp v1olatcs Rule l oI Stﬁte Rogulatlons No. 38.

In Lountlng the patrons b“lﬂg served I have purposely
refrained from-counting investigators dltnough -on_at least one
of the VloltS, ope of thbm was serde . .

It further uopearq th 1t the' lchnsee, or at least
those in. Lharge of the licersed premises, hindered .an investi-
gation.. The barterder, upon loarnln0 of “the agonts' presence on
the second visit, turnea out- the lights "and, while the premises
were in durkness, fled the premlses. Although .this - bartender
was reputsdly a membér--of -the c¢lub, no one present on the premises
would give the investigator his- addrcss, claiming tney did not
know it, although a few of the persons present were members and
might have. been presumed to have some" knowledge of the bartender's
residence, especially when the club would’ appear. from its applica-
tion to have a total membership of thlrty. The hindering of
investigations, in itself, is a most serious violation, strlklng
at the very foundatlon of proper: control.h Such practlces will:
‘not be pormlttcd Danker vs. Monmouth, Bulletin 448, Item 1. .

Obv1ouqu, all this illegal activity on the licensed
premloos of a club licensece warrants the- bellef that the: licensee
i§ using the club license for the’ purpose of operutlng a.- plenary
reétail consumption business.- Club licenses are specnf:cally
pTeLpilel An- the fee charged therefor on the asoumptlon that
the: 'sale of alcoholic beveruges will be limited tO\members,
or the pona fide guests of members, and that _such sale will be
made only for immediate con wsumption on.the, lleﬂbed premises. = -
R.5. 33:1-12(5); State Regulations No. 7. The use of a club.
license to conduct a- pl@naly retail consumptlon business not only
constLtues the usé of a dIicense for a purpose never intended by -
the law but. also, by. redson of the fact that the license is issued
a2t a much smaller cost than the plenary retall consumption lloense,
perpetrates an dctual fraud on the “issuing. authorlty -
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, - While it is true tHat the club has no prior record,
view of all the circumstancesg in the case, the oniy proper penalty
is.a revocation of the license. N S
.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 23rd day of December, 1943,

ORDERED that Club Llcense CB-3, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of Lower Penns Neck to Young Men's
Democratic Club of Lower Penns Neck, for premises W/S. of Broadway,
Deepwater, Lower Penns Neck Twp., be and the S8me is hereby
revoked effective lmmedlately :

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
TO. PERSONS ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20,ADISMI&SED —~ DEPARTMENT

- FAILED TG SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PROOF. o s

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against .

' JOSEPH. W. & ALICE M. FORNATARO,

t/a COLUMBIA HOTEL BAR AND GRILL, ) . CONCLUSIONS

. 106 Broadway, - : o

Long Branchj New Jersey, ) ' AND
‘Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) " ORDER

tion License C-32 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City ) -
of. Long qunon.

Budd & Larner, Esqs., by John Budd, Esg., Attorneys: for Dpfendant~
11censeeo .
Milton H Cooper, bsq., Attornev for Department of Aicohollc
s - Beverage Control

BY THE,COMMIJSIONER

The defendants pleaded noi gulity to a oharge that on
June 17, 1943, they sold and served to, and permitted. the consump-
tion of alcoholic beverages by, persons actually or apparently
intoxicated, in violation of Pule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

Shortly after midnight on June 17, 1943, two military
policemen entered defendants'! premises. They conversed with a
lifeguard who was at the bar, but they did not converse with
Joseph W. Fornataro, one of the licensees, who was then tending
bar. After the military policemen had been in the premises a few
minutes, two British sailors entered. The military policemen

" testified herein that both sailors went to the bar where one

ordered two glasses of beer, which were served by Joseph W. Forna-
taro. They further testified that one of . the sailors immediately
left the premises and did not consume his drink.

The lifeguard testified that the military policemen had
been talking to him for a few minutes at the north end of the bar,
where the bartender was stationed, when the two sailors entered
the south door of the licensed premises; that one of the sailors
immediately left the premises and that the other sailor walked a
few steps from the door to the south end of the bar. The bar is
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about eighteen feet long. The lifeguard further teatlfled that the
bartender's back was turned to the south door when the sailors
eritered; that the bartender walked to the south, end of the bar,
served two beers to the one sailcor, and then returned. ,

JosepP'W Fornataro testified that he was at the north
- end of the bar listening to the conversation between the military
policemen and ‘the lifeguard, and that he did not see ‘either of the
sailors enter the premises. He further testllled that, after hHe
saw a sallor at the south end of the. bar, he went to’ plm and at
his request served two glasses of beer, for which the sailor paid,
with the remark that, "My buddy will be right in, "he stepped out. h

It appears %hatvearlier on the same evening two other
military policemen had seen both sailors outside of the licensed
premises. They testified that both sailors were then actually or
apparently intoxicated. From the testimony as to events which.
occurred after the sale and oerv10@ were mddc, it is apparent that -
the sailor who left the premises ‘was actually intoxicated. The "
difficulty with this case is that there is.no evidence which would
lead me to conclude that defendant had any knowledge or reason to
believe that either of these sailors was intoxicated or apparently
intoxicated when the sale and service were made. = The entire eplsode
was over within the space of a few minutes. It is admitted that
neither sailor was boisterous or noisy or created any disturbance
in the premises prior to the time that +ne two drinks of beer were
served. It is admitted that neither sailor spoke to the’ ‘bartender,
except that one of them ordered the drinks., It does not appear ',
that the licensee had any opportunity to observe whether either of
these sailors showed anJ signs of intoxication while present in = .
the licensed premises While it is true. thdt a2 member of the
military pollce, whno Was not in- the premlses when the. service =
was made, subsequently told the' litensce that one of the sailors
had beca refused a drink at another bar, that 1n¢ormat10n was
given to the licensee after he had made the service. No drinks
were served to, or consumed by, the sailors after the licensee .
received thls 1nformatlon.. o o

This'isja serious.charge.j'Aftef'caréfﬁlly cOnSidéfiﬁg""
all the testimony, I conclude that the Department has not sustained
the burden‘of proof in establishing the guilt of the aefendunts.
Hence I shall dismiss the charge brought herein.

ACCQfdihgly;.it'is, on'ihis 22n6 d&y'of béCembér, 1943,

ORDERED that the chdrge hcr01n be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

 ALFRED E. DRISCOLL -
,CommisSionerf
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RONT - FAL&L ANSWER: IN APPLICATION
FOR CLUB LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING
NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVTLEGLb OF THE
LICENSE - LICLNSE RFVOKED. “ ,

“In the Matter of D1001pllnary
Proceﬁdlngs agalnst S

" FOURTH WARD COLORED‘L_-

- CONCLUSIONS
REPUBLICAN . CLUB ' .
~A47 Main Street : AND. ¢
Edst Oronge, W J.,. e
- ORDER

Holder of Club License CB-1 -
issued by the Municipal Board
“of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of East -Orange.

Fourth Ward Colored Republican Club, by James Ghee, President.
Edwavd F Ambrose, Esqg., Attorney 1c'or Department of Alcoholic
4 Beveragc Control

BY THE COMMISSIONWR’

The dufendunt Lhrouqh its PICSlQ@Db, pleaus not guilty
to charges alleging. Chat (1\ 1t falsely concealed in the appllca~
tion for its current club license that one William Jones is the
real and beneficial owner of the license and business «conducted
thoreunder, and (2) it knowingly aided and abetted William Jones
to exercise the privileges of 1ts successive club licenses since
January l 1G43. : , S

The licensed prbmjﬂﬂs, consisting of two rooms, are
‘located on the second floor of the building known dﬂd de31gndted
as 47 Main Street, Fast Orangc.

, The testimony of . ames Ghee, Pres ident of the defendant
club, reveals that the club treasury had diminished to such an
extent in December, 1942, that the officers were personally being
dunned by creditors for tﬁn pavment of debts incurred by the club. .
It was so "completely broke", as the President expressed it, that
the landlord "locked the door" A conference was nad by the of -t
ficers of the club, in January 1943, at which it was decided to
appoint one William Jones temporary manager thereof. The latter
agreed to pay all expenses incurred in the operation of the club,
pady all debts of the club that were outstanding at the time he
assumed charge thereof, pay to himself a salary of $40.00 a week
and a salary to an assistant. In June 1943, William Jones was
‘elected manager for a period of one year and, according to Mr.
Ghee's ‘testimony, a loan was made to the club by William Jones in
an amount necessary to pay for the current liquor license. Mr.
Ghee asserted that William Jones did not -actually pay the money
to an officer of the club as he was a trustee and thereby was
empowered to transact business in the club's behalf. Mr. Ghee
was asked, "Now, when Mr. Jones took over this business was there
any agreement between yourself and Mr. Jones or with anyone as to
who was to suffer any losses if Mr. Jones didn't make a go of this
business?", and his reply was "Not in so many words but probably a
mutual understanding that we ourselves and my brother, Mr. Hammock,
Mr. Nelson and myself didn't feel we were ab e to put any more of
our actual earnings-in the thing."
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William Jones tgstlfled that he was made the manager of
the. club in June 1943, In response  to a question as to whether he
holds any office other than manager of. the club, he stated, "No.
The two Ghees, Mr. Nelson and Mr. Hammock are.!" The salary<in the
amount of $40.00 a week which he receives is deducted by him from
the receipts from the sale of alcoholic beverages. No provision
has been made for withholding a percentage of his salary for pay-
ment of income tax. When asked who he would state as his employer
if he filed an income tax form, Mr. Jones replied, "I don't know .
whether I could state anyone or mot; I would have to state Repub-
lican Club I guess." Mr. Jones gave a statement to an investiga-
tor of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and upon being
asked whether he acknowledged in the statement to the inspector
that he ran the bar, kept all receipts, paid all bills and. kept
the profits, if any, he anawerbd "Yes, that‘s rlght 1 :

The minute book of the club shows fhe last recorded
meeting to_have taken place on July 24, 1942,

C Owen Hammock uLotlflLd -that he resigned:as Chvlrman
of the Board of Trustees in June 1943. He stated that he was
the one who filed the appllcatlon for the current license after
receiving it the previous eve nidg frem Mr. James Ghee and Mr.
Jones and that Mr. Ghee actually hdnqed the monegy for payment of
license to him. He did not know from whom Lhe mone y was obtained.

. - In. a statument glven by Charles Ghee, Treasurer of. the
club ‘marked  Exhibit .§-5, it is claimed by him that he has never
recelved any money -whatsoever from William Jones. Charles Ghee-
denled that -any arrangements were made by the club regarding -pay-
ment to Jones,‘stathg "If he made it go, he would get his money

back, if he didn't it was up to, hln. He ‘was going to take a chance."

~The testlmony of the~w1tn@ ses can sca*cely bﬁ recon01led
the money for the license to any offlcer as he .was~a trusteo of
the association who was authorized to act for the club. Mr:
‘Hammock stated that-the money was given to him by:Mr. ‘James Ghee
and that he filed the applicatien for the club licensei:. William
Jones testified that he has held no office other ‘than. manuger and
:thereform-the President's statement that he was.a trustee is ap-
-parvently -inaccurate. . It is obvicus from the testimony of the
officers of the- 55001gt10n that very little was known by. them
fegardlng the amount of business done, especially-as: to the’
receipts from the sale of alcoholic beveragés which were consumed
at the club. ALl of the officers were: apparently uninformed con-
cerning other pertinent matters as the testimeny discloses.that
only occasionally & so-called verbal report was made by the manag-
er. The written statemenc of William Jones, marked in evidence as
Exhibit S- -2, admits that. he is operating the club-bar. as his own
business, the :license being in the name of the club. . Acknowledg-
ment on the witness stand by Jenes that he told Inspector Kenny
'that he ran the bar, kept all receipts, paid all bills and kept
the proflts, if any, together with other indicia of proprietorship,
is sufficient proof that he is the beneficial owner of tne llcense
.even though it was taken out in the club name. S )
e S Club ]1cppsea, wq1cn uutﬂoV1ZD,sale>01 alcoholic bever-
A»aves only to. club-members and their bonaALide:guest33,are.issued
_.-at a:fee substantially less thun that chargeable for the plenavy
retall consumption license which authorizies 'sale to the general '
public. The purpose of the law, in authorizing the issuance of
club licenses, was to permit bene fide clubs to dispense alcohollc
beverages to their members and thejr guests as a service to those
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members It Was never 1ntended ‘that the club license should L@
_used by individuals to operate a licensed: business for, ;private
gain, in compet;tlon w1th other retail licensees- who; pdy & much
higher fee., Re WlllOW brook Club Bulletln 5l8 Item 12. _

Under the 01ruumstdnces in the 1n0tant case, I am iully.
Sdtlsfled that a revocat;on of the llcenoe lg warranted. :

s Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on this 2jxd day ot Decanb@r,'1943,

.- ORDERED that Club Llcehse CB 1 j sued to fourth Ward
Colored Pepubllcan Club by the hinicipal Board of Alccholic
prerage Control. of the City of East Orange for premises 47 Main .
Street, East Orange bu and fh -same 1s hereby wevoked,. effeetlve
meedlaoely T T S S U

'ALFREE'El‘ﬁéisCOtL;;;;,‘~‘“
Commissioner.

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
- IN VIOLATION O“ R. 8. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STA TL RL&ULATIONS NO.
. 20~~~2O DAY S USPEJSIOV LL““ 5 WOR GUILTY OLUA ‘ -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

HERBERT MARANT,
13 E. Front. otregt

CONCLUSIONS
Trentou, New' Jersey, _ oo .

)
)
)
. . S VUUEND. e
) . - ORDER. ..~
Holder of Plenary Retailil Con- T
sumption License C-229 issued by )
the Board of Commissioners of tke
City of Trenton. )

i

Herbert Marant Pro Se. ‘
Milton H. Coopcl Esg., Attornmy for Departm@nt of Alcohollc
' T Bevorag@ Control. SN : B

e

BY THE CONMLSSIORER

; ... Licensee has pleaded guilty to chargm dlleglng tndt (l)
and f2\ on October 1, 1943, he sold alcoholic beverages to, and
'”pcrmltted th@ conuumptaon of alcoholie beverages upon his licensed
premlses by, Seﬁman Stanford L. --- and' Seaman Kenneth E. ===,
. two minors,. aged’ 19" years and 78 years reupectlvoly, in v1olatlon
'of ‘R.S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20; and.(3):
and (4) that on October 17, 1943, and on October 4),.1943, he -
calso . sold. alcohollc bevera g(s to, and purmibted the consumption
of the Same  upon hlS licensed premises by, {thé aferesaid Stanford
L. - likewise in VlO]&thﬂ OL R S. 3) 1—77 anﬂ Rule l4of otdte
Reguiatlonq No. 20, ° - : P T , .
. Huportg of ‘ABC agents indicate that on the first evening
in questlon both of the said minors:visited the: licensed premises
and were served alcoholic beverareb, and-that. on the other evenings.
L 1n questlon one of the said minors visited the. pl%ce of:‘the . 1i-
censee and ‘was served alconholic beverages In each-instance,
their visits covered a period of several hours, -and at no time.
- was .any effort made by the licensee, or any of hns umpicyees, to
ascertain the agc of tltﬂ@f of Lhﬂ mlnors., ' v
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The usual penalty for sale of alcoholic ‘beverages to
minors,. barring any:aggravating circumstances is ten days. Re
Kurtz, Bulletin 585, Item 5. While the licensee has-no previous "
record, nevertheless the fact that there are involved three
separate and distinct sales to minors does present an aggravating
situation and one which, in .my opinion, calls for the imposition
of a greater penalty than usual. Therefore,; a penalty of -twenty .
days, less five for the guilty plea, should be imposed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of Décember, 1943,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-229,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City. of Trenton to
Herbert Marant, for premises 13 E. Front Street, Trenton, be and
the same 1is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) dayg, commencing at
2:00 A.M. December 28, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. January
12, 1944. '

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.'

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - 60 DAYS' SUSPENSION. -

In the Matter of D1501p11ndry )

Proceedings agalnst )
OSCAR W. BACHMAN & CARMINE ESPOSITO CONCLU IONS‘

372-37/4 South Orange Ave. )

Newark, 3, New Jersey ) - AND

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumptibn . ;' ORDER

License C-470, issued by. the Municipal ) .

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of

the City of Newark,

David P. Wiener, Esg., Attorney for Defendants. :

Harry Castelbaum, hsq‘, Attorney for Department of Alconollc

Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISDIONER

: Defenaants, holuers oF a. plenarv retall consumptlon 1li-
cense in Newark, appeared in answer .to charges that.they sold
alcoholic beverages; served and delivered, and allowed, permitted
and suffered the service, delivery and consumption of alcoholic_
beverages to and by three minors, in v1olatlon of R.S. 33:1-77 and
Rule 1 of State Refulatlons No. 20. ' R : - A :

, Defendants,pleaded non vult, asking_only’towbe heard in:
mitigation., The plea will be accepted 2s fully equivalent to that
of a plea of guilty for the purpose of the instant case. 4

- An examination of the file received and considered as
evidence, pursuant to a stipulation by the Department' and the
defendants!' attorney, leaves no doubt in my mind that the three
minors in question, Doris , Thomas _____, and Doris . , were
actually served, sold and permitted to consume aloohollc beverages
on the llcensad premlseo

As to the penalty: The alleged mitigating circumstances,
as developed in the testimony of Oscar W. Bachman, one of the



- BULLETIN 599 . | PAGE 15

defendants, and Louils Esposito, Attorney-in-fact under a Power of

- Attorney given to him by his son, Carmine Esposito, the other -
defendant, are not persuasive. It does not appear that defendants
reully uld all that they could do to prevent sales and service to
minors. The licensed premises consist of a thirty-five foot bar
and a back room containing fifteen or sixteen booths and tables
where meals are served, or at least where sandwiches and cold food
may be secured. It is adMlttble difficult to secure help and the
defendants, except at mealtimes, have no help.in the back room.
This room, however, is kept open and alcoholic beverugev are
served there by the defendant, Oscar W. Bachman, by Louis Esposito,
and occasionally by the kltchen help. Thé back room has a separate
entrance which admits patrons without the nucess1ty of"their going
through the bar. Defend@nts principal effort to control sales to
minors has been to post signs, WurﬁLﬂb the miners- of:the pertinent
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law and the Newark
Ordinance, and by instructing the waiters to be careful in making
sales and service to those who appezr to be under the age of twenty-
one years. .These precautions did not suffice in the instant case.

The three minors in question were seated in the back
room, having entered through the side docr. They were not observed
at all by Mr. Bachman who was then attempting, without assistance,
to operate and control this large bar and back room. The actual
sale of the liquor, subsequently delivered to the minors, was made
at the bar by Bachman to a soldier who may or may not have been a
minor. This soldier was not available as a witness and no charges
were preferred based upon the sale to him. The drinks were carried
by the soldier to the back room and there consumed by the three
admitted minors. Mr. Bachman made no effort to learn for whom the
liquor was intended. COCbviously, the safe way to control -situations
of this kind; where sufficient help .cannot be secured to supervise,
properly, all of the premises, would be to close part of them. I
dare say that had the back room been closed, there would have been
no sale to these minors. It is perfectly oovwouo from their ap-
pearance that they are under twenty-one. In fact, one of them
was only fifteen and one-half years old at the time of the service
and certainly did not appear to .be any older than that age., The
other two were seventeen and did not appear older.

Further, the defendants have a previous record. The

license of the partnership, early in 1943, was suspended for a
period of forty days after conviction of charges of selling to &
minor. Bachman's license - for the same premises, but prior to
the formation of the partnership - wzs in 1939 suspended for
fifteen days for the same type of violation. 1t appears that
Carmine Esposito had no knowledge of any of these violations.

He has been in the Army since June 1942. The rare privilege of
license is not unconnected with grave responsibility. The
“responsibility is the owners and cannot be evaded by any delega-
tion of authority to an employee, a partner, or by the appoint-
ment of an attorney-in-fact. The Department has specifically
ruled, Re Delartini, Bulletin 527, Item &, that those licensees
who take advantage of the right to appoint an attorney-in-fact
must specifically confirm, adopt and ratifly all the acts of their
attorney. This must also be their responsibility as to the acts
or negligence of a partner. They must not expect to escape their
full responsibility and continue to hold the license privilege.

Testimeny 1s offered that the licensed premises were
purchased by the mother of Carmine Esposito in corder to protect
her son's business. This circumstance cannct affect the guilt or
innocence of the defendants and I cannot consider the possible loss
to the mother in fixing appropriate penalties. Cf. Re Star Cafe,
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Inc., Bulletin 588, Item 6. In view of all: the: 01Icumstances, ER
1ncludlng ‘the youth of the" mlnors and the prior: record, and: glVlng
proper- con81deratlon to. Carmine m59051t0's enforeed absonce 1n .

the service of his country, I %hdll gusoend The: llcense for (-
perlod of s1xty days.. : . T . t.d;-‘»

: Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thlS 28th day of December, 1943

ORDFR@D that . Plenary Retall Consumptlon LLCence C 470
- issued by the Municipal Board of 'Alcoholic. Beverage Control of-
the Clty of Newark to Oscar W..Bachman & Carmine Esposito, for
.premises 372- 374 Séuth ‘Orange. Aveaue, Newark ‘beand the same: 1s
“hereby" suspendeéd . for sixty (60) ddys, commen01ng -at 2:00 A. M..
January 3, 1944 and telmlnatlﬂg at:;2:00 A M. Narcn 3, 1944

Colml551oner.




